ORDINANCE NO. 1546

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 4 TO THE 2020 WWTP PRIMARY CLARIFIER IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT WITH R. L. REIMERS COMPANY FOR COMPLETION OF SITE RESTORATION TASKS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised and received bids for the 2020 WWTP Primary Clarifier Improvement Project in accordance with public bid requirements; and

WHEREAS, after receiving eight responsive, responsible bids, a contract for construction was executed with R. L. Reimers Company on May 6, 2020 in the amount of \$1,274,775; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has budgeted funds to complete additional site restoration improvements at the Wastewater Treatment Plant in FY 20-21; and

WHEREAS, R. L. Reimers Company has provides responsible and cost effective pricing to complete the required site restoration work tasks; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to execute, and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate change order with R. L. Reimers Company on the 2020 WWTP Primary Clarifier Improvement Project to incorporate site restoration work tasks in the amount of \$302,671.33. A copy of the contract Change Order No. 4 with R.L. Reimers Company is attached herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> Due to the need to provide continuous sanitary sewer treatment and effluent disposal, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 7, 2021 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter, and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, April 21, 2021, commencing at the hour of 7:30 PM in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NE 2nd Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Melissa Bisset, CMC

City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 21st day of April 2021 by the following vote:

| YEAS | NAYS D |
|------|---------------------|
| | |
| | Deat / de |
| | Brian Hodson, Mayor |

ATTEST:

Melissa Bisset, CMC

City Recorder

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

| STATE OF OREGON |) | |
|---------------------|---|----|
| |) | |
| County of Clackamas |) | SS |
| |) | |
| CITY OF CANBY |) | |

I, Melissa Bisset, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the City Recorder for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a City duly incorporated under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon.

That on the 7th day of April, 2021 the Council for said City of Canby held a Regular City Council Meeting, at which meeting Ordinance No. 154**6** was read for the first time and passed by the vote of said Council and was then and there ordered posted in at least three (3) public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of five (5) days prior to the second reading and final vote on said Ordinance, as provided in Section 2 of Chapter 8 of the Charter of the City of Canby, and

Thereafter, on the 15th day of April, 2021, I personally posted said Ordinance in the following three (3) conspicuous places, all within the said City of Canby, to wit:

- 1. Canby Civic Building Front Doors
- 2. Canby Post Office
- 3. City of Canby Web Page

That since said posting on the date aforesaid, the said Ordinance will remain posted in the said three (3) public and conspicuous places continuously for the period of more than five (5) days and until the very 21st day of April, 2021.

Melissa Bisset, City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of April, 2021.

Valerie L. Kraxberger Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: June 19, 2023

